[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Committee of the Whole

REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	
	Name:
	Jeff Muhm, Andrew Kim

	Proposed No.:
	2018-0374
	Date:
	



COMMITTEE ACTION

	
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2018-0374.2 which would authorize a new agreement and an amendment to the existing financing agreement with the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District., passed out of committee on September 5, 2018, with a “Do Pass Substitute” recommendation. The Ordinance was amended in committee with the following amendments:
· Amendment S1:
· Incorporate Proposed Motion 2018-0266 into the Statement of Facts and Findings sections of the proposed ordinance; 
· Eliminates the references to “interlocal” agreement and renames Attachment A to comport with applicable law; 
· Modifies the Funding Agreement (Att. A) to allow transfer of lodging tax only to 2043, allow 30 day review period for council, and includes indemnification provisions to protect the county; and
· Modifies Amendment No. 6 to Financing Agreement with PFD (Att. B) to require the Budget Director provide a determination to the council that an advance of funds is reasonable, complies with county policies and would not adversely affect the county's bond rating and allows 45 day review period for council; 
· Amendment 1 to S1:
· Based on August 2018 Lodging Tax Revenue Forecast: Allocate 37.5% to 4Culture, 37.5% to DCHS to support TOD and housing preservation projects, and services for homeless youth, and 25% for tourism;
· Of the tourism allocation: $43.8% to PFD, $1 million from 2021 to 2029 to promote tourism, and remaining to DCHS to support TOD and housing preservation projects, and services for homeless youth;
· Removes allocation for Kent Special Events Center PFD (Showare);
· Revenues exceeding August 2018 Revenue Forecast: Allocate 10% to DCHS to support TOD and housing preservation projects, and services for homeless youth; 42.5% to tourism, 37.5% to 4Culture, and 10% to PFD;
· States the council’s intent to request the executive to issue $100 million in additional bonds to be invested in workforce housing;
· States the council’s  intent to request the executive to transmit by February 28, 2019, an expenditure plan for the allocation of affordable housing funds not already programed in the 2016 TOD Bond Allocation Plan; 
· Amendment 5 to S1 to require the PFD to secure a non-relocation agreement from the Mariners for the duration of the lease between the PFD and the Mariners; 
· Amendment 9 to S1 to add labor neutrality provisions for the Mariners; and
· Title Amendment T1 to reflect Striking Amendment S1.




SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0374 would authorize a new agreement and an amendment to the existing financing agreement with the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District.

SUMMARY

RCW 67.28.180 authorizes the county to levy a two percent lodging (hotel/motel) tax and allows tax revenues that will become available beginning January 1, 2021 to be allocated as follows: (1) at least 37.5 percent to arts, culture, and heritage; (2) at least 37.5 percent to affordable workforce housing near transit stations or for services for homeless youth; and (3) remainder for capital or operating programs that promote tourism and attract tourists to the county.

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0374 would authorize the executive to enter into an agreement with the PFD to make an annual contribution of 60 percent of the county’s lodging tax revenues, that will become available beginning January 1, 2021 and have been designated to promote tourism but excluding the portion that would contribute to the debt service payments for the Building for Culture program bonds. The contributions would continue over the course of the lease between the PFD and Mariners and would total approximately $184,325,573 should the lease end in 2043. The contribution must be used for major capital improvements to the basic infrastructure of the ballpark. The proposed ordinance would also authorize an amendment to the existing 1996 financing agreement with the PFD to add provisions pertaining to advancement requests made by the PFD related to the lodging tax revenue contributions.

A striking amendment has been prepared for today’s meeting and the details of the striking amendment is described at the end of this staff report.




BACKGROUND 

Lodging Tax Authorization and Allocation (RCW)   In 2011, the Washington State Legislature passed ESSB 5834[footnoteRef:1], which amended RCW 67.28.180, to allow the county to allocate the county imposed two percent lodging (hotel/motel) tax revenues that will become available in 2021 as follows: [1:  Enacted as Chapter 38, Laws of 2011. Effective August 24, 2011.] 

· At least 37.5 percent for art museums, cultural museums, heritage museums, the arts, and the performing arts;
· At least 37.5 percent for nonprofit organizations or public housing authorities for affordable workforce housing within one-half of a mile of a transit station, or for services for homeless youth; and
· Remainder for capital or operating programs that promote tourism and attract tourists to the county.

In 2015, the Washington State Legislature passed the Workforce Housing Bill[footnoteRef:2], which also amended RCW 67.28.180, to give the county the ability to issue either general obligation bonds or revenue bonds to help finance the affordable workforce housing allocation of lodging tax revenues that will become available in 2021. The bill requires that debt service for revenue bonds pledged against these revenues can make up no more than half of the 37.5 percent of lodging tax revenues. The bill also allows the county the option to use the same allocation to issue revenue bonds to finance projects authorized by Community Preservation and Development Authorities[footnoteRef:3] to promote sustainable workplace opportunities near a community impacted by the construction or operation of tourism-related facilities. [2:  Substitute House Bill 1223, Enacted as Chapter 102, Laws of Washington 2015. Effective July 24, 2015.]  [3:  Currently, the Pioneer Square-International District Community Preservation and Development Authority (d/b/a Historic South Downtown Community Preservation & Development Authority) is the only community preservation and development authority established under RCW 43.167. This development authority was established by the state as per RCW 43.167.060 and therefore is currently operating as a state agency responsible for preserving, restoring, and promoting the health, safety, and cultural identity of Seattle’s Pioneer Square and Chinatown-International District neighborhoods.] 


4Culture – Building for Culture Program   In 2002, the county established a Cultural Development Authority,[footnoteRef:4] now known as 4Culture. The Cultural Development Authority was established to continue the county’s support for cultural resources, including arts, heritage, historic preservation, and public art. It was funded through public art fees and revenues, and other cultural fees and revenues, as well as the portion of the lodging tax set aside for arts and cultural purposes as per RCW 67.28.180. [4:  Ordinance 14482. Enacted October 1, 2002.] 


In 2015, the council adopted Motion 14406[footnoteRef:5] to approve the Building for Culture Program, a partnership between the county and 4Culture that would use bonds, backed by a portion of the lodging tax, to provide capital funding for arts, cultural and heritage programs, as well as for the preservation of landmark buildings. Subsequently, the council adopted a series of legislation to effectuate the motion and implement the Building for Culture Program.  [5:  Enacted July 28, 2015.] 


The council adopted Ordinance 18181[footnoteRef:6] authorizing the executive to enter into an agreement for implementation of the Building for Culture Program by and between the county and 4Culture. The agreement identified 102 capital projects totaling approximately $28,416,000. The agreement required the county to issue $29,000,000 of bonds which included up to $28,450,000 for specific projects, $50,000 for the cost of pre-issuance project management, and up to $500,000 for issuance costs. The agreement also required 4Culture to contribute a total of $3 million from 2016 through 2020, and a total of $300,000 from 2021 through 2030, as contribution to the debt service payments of the bonds. Lastly, the agreement required the county to cover the remaining debt service payments, beginning in 2021, using the lodging tax revenue dedicated to tourism promotion as specified by RCW 67.28.180(3)(d)(iii). [6:  Enacted November 24, 2015.] 


The council also adopted Ordinance 18180[footnoteRef:7], to issue $29,000,000 of limited tax general obligation bonds for the Building for Culture Program, and Ordinance 18179[footnoteRef:8], making a supplemental appropriation of $28,000,000 to the cultural development authority and $500,000 to the historic preservation program for the Building for Culture Program. [7:  Enacted November 24, 2015.]  [8:  Enacted November 24, 2015.] 


On March 30, 2018, twenty-four months after the date of issuance of the bonds, 4Culture transmitted a report[footnoteRef:9] to the county stating that it was 4Culture's assessment that four projects funded by the Building for Culture program, totaling $1,356,000, would not be able to expend or fully expend their awards.[footnoteRef:10] The council adopted Ordinance 18773 on July 30, 2018 to reallocate the $1,365,000 and an additional $300,000 (due to interest earnings and underspending) to other projects and amend the list of approved Building for Culture Program projects. [9:  Report 2018-RPT0052.]  [10:  The Agreement, adopted by Ordinance 18181, required that 4Culture advise the county if, 24 months after the bonds were issued, a project would not be able to expend all of its funds within 36 months of bond issuance, and gave the council the ability to reallocate any unexpended funds to other projects or to use those funds to defease the bonds.] 


Transit-Oriented Development Bond Allocation Plan   In 2016, council adopted Motion 14687[footnoteRef:11] acknowledging the receipt of the executive transmitted Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Bond Allocation Plan and also amended the TOD Bond Allocation Plan. The TOD Bond Allocation Plan would issue a total of $87 million in bonds to be backed by the lodging tax revenue dedicated to nonprofit organizations or public housing authorities for affordable workforce housing within one-half of a mile of a transit station, or for services for homeless youth. This amount was based on the financial forecast at that time and a state law provision that limits the debt service for bonds pledged against these revenues to no more than half of the 37.5 percent of the lodging tax revenues. [11:  Enacted July 19, 2016.] 


The Plan would allocate the bond funds as follows:
· All County: $32.3 million for projects within one-half mile of a transit station;
· I-90 Corridor: $10 million for projects near transit stations along the I-90 Corridor between Issaquah and North Bend;
· Northgate: $10 million for a project or projects at the Northgate Transit Center;
· South County: $10 million for projects near the Des Moines or Federal Way transit stations;
· Bel-Red: $10 million for projects near the Bellevue-Redmond Corridor transit stations; and
· Seattle South Downtown: $14.7 million total, of which $8.7 million would be dedicated to the Historic South Downtown Public Development Authority, $3 million for the Pacific Tower affordable housing project, and $3 million for affordable housing near Othello Station.

In addition the plan specified that beginning in 2021, the remainder of the lodging tax revenues dedicated to affordable workforce housing within one-half of a mile of a transit station, that is not reserved for debt service for the TOD bonds will be available for annual funding awards for other TOD projects.

The 2017 Transit-Oriented Development Bond Allocation Annual Report[footnoteRef:12], as required to be transmitted by the Transit-Oriented Development Bond Allocation Plan, stated that $14.2 million has been awarded out of the “all county” portion to fund five projects totaling 549 units of affordable housing within a one-half mile of high capacity transit. Additionally, $2 million of the set-aside for the Historic South Downtown Preservation & Development Authority has been spent. Of that $1.7 million was coupled with the $3 million set-aside for the Pacific Hospital Preservation & Development Authority to purchase the Pacific Hospital North Lot for future affordable housing development. In addition, a briefing[footnoteRef:13] on Transit-Oriented Development and Transit Expansion was conducted at the June 20, 2018 Mobility Committee. [12:  2017-RPT0113	, transmitted August 14, 2017.]  [13:  Briefing 2018-B0122.] 


Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District   In September 1995, the Washington State legislature authorized the county to impose three new councilmanic taxes to finance the construction of the Ballpark[footnoteRef:14] including: [14:  Engrossed House Bill 2115 Chapter 1, Laws of 1995. Effective October 17, 1995.] 

· 0.5 percent restaurant, bar and tavern food and drink sales and use tax;
· 2.0 percent car rental sales and use tax; and 
· 0.017 percent sales and use tax which would be credited against the state sales and use tax so that consumers would see no net tax increase on retail sales.

In October 1995, the county enacted Ordinance 12000[footnoteRef:15] to impose the state authorized taxes and create the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District (PFD) to construct and operate a Major League Baseball ballpark now known as Safeco Field (Ballpark). The PFD is governed by a seven member board, four of whom are appointed by the county and three of whom are appointed by the state.  [15:  Ordinance 12000. Enacted October 24, 1995.] 


The county also donated the land (valued at $38 million) associated with the Ballpark’s construction to the PFD and issued $336 million in bonds to repaid by the revenue streams listed above. The bonds were repaid in October 2011 and the above taxes expired as well.

The Washington State legislature also authorized the PFD to impose a 10 percent parking tax and a 5 percent admissions tax on all ticketed events at the Ballpark to help finance the Ballpark and associate parking facilities construction and later authorized these taxes to be used by the PFD for capital and operating costs associated with the Ballpark. These taxes are still in effect and are used to maintain and improve the Ballpark. The Seattle Mariners (Mariners) pledged to contribute $45 million to the Ballpark’s design and construction as well as covering any cost overruns associated with the Ballpark’s construction or design. The final construction costs of the Ballpark amounted to $517 million with the county, PFD and state contributing $372 million and the Mariners contributing $145 million. 

The PFD and the Mariners entered into a 20 year lease agreement in 1996 for exclusive use of the Ballpark. The Ballpark was completed in June of 1999 and was first used by the Mariners on July 15, 1999 and the lease expires on December 31, 2018.

In 2015 the Mariners and the PFD began discussing new lease renewal terms and jointly hired B&D Venues and Populous Architects (Consultant Team) to investigate the extent, cost and timing of anticipated capital improvements over 20 years. The Consultant Team issued its preliminary report in 2015 and updated the report on May 15, 2018.[footnoteRef:16] The updated report identified $385.5 million worth of “Necessary Improvements” to keep the Ballpark in first class condition through 2041. The report also identified proposed “Upgrade Improvements” to enhance the Ballpark’s economic vitality through the same time period. No cost estimates were included with the proposed “Upgrade Improvements” in the Consulting Team’s report. [16:  Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District – Safeco Field Long-Term Capital Needs Assessment. URL: http://douglas-sma.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Safeco_LTCNA_Revised_Draft_III.pdf. Accessed July 26, 2018.] 


PFD Resolution 18-004 identified the need to fund the $385.5 million in “Necessary Improvements” identified in the Consulting Team’s report and identified the Mariners’ estimate for “Upgrade Improvements” to cost an additional $160 million. No specific Upgrade Improvements were identified in PFD Resolution 18-004; however the Mariners have provided a list of potential “Upgrade Improvements” to council staff totaling $190 million and have stated that this list represents a minimum of necessary “Upgrade Improvements”. The Mariners have also stated to council staff that expansion of the current parking facility may also be necessary in addition to the identified “Upgrade Improvements”. However, executive staff has confirmed that the allocated funds to the PFD would only be used to support major maintenance needs of the Ballpark and would not be used for “Upgrade Improvements”.

On May 23, 2018, the PFD and Mariners agreed to a new lease term sheet for exclusive use of the Ballpark from January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2043 (PFD Resolution 18-004); however, no final lease has been executed.

Summary of Proposed Motion 2018-0266   Section A of the proposed motion would state the county’s intent to allocate the lodging tax revenues that will become available beginning January 1, 2021 as follows: (1) 37.5 percent to 4Culture to support art museums, cultural museums, heritage museums, the arts and the performing arts; (2) 37.5 percent to the Department of Community and Human Services to support transit oriented development including projects that preserve or develop workforce housing and ongoing services or projects that support homeless youth; and (3) 25.0 percent to promote tourism and attract tourists to the county. 

The tourism portion of the allocation would first include debt service payments for the Building for Culture Program bonds between the county and 4Culture. 60 percent of the remaining funds would contribute to the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District to support capital projects for the Ballpark to sustain the long-term viability of the facility, and 3 percent of the remaining funds would contribute to the Kent Special Events Center Public Facilities District to support capital maintenance of the accesso ShoWare Center.

Section B of the proposed motion requires the executive, in consultation with the council to develop a countywide strategic arts, heritage, historic preservation, and culture plan for the arts, culture, and heritage portion of the lodging tax revenues. The strategic plan is required to be sent to council by December 31, 2019.

Section C of the proposed motion requires the council, the executive, and county visitor and tourism organizations to work in collaboration to set up a tourism promotion fund.

Lastly, section D of the proposed motion requests the executive to develop and transmit legislation to support the identified planned allocations as specified in the proposed motion. This would include appropriation requests, and any necessary interlocal agreements with the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District, the Kent Special Events Center Public Facilities District or 4Culture.

ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED MOTION 2018-0266

Compliance with State Law and Past Council Actions   RCW 67.28.180(3)(d) establishes guidelines on the allocation of the county imposed two percent lodging tax that will become available beginning January 1, 2021. The allocations as specified in the proposed motion complies with the guidelines of state law. Table 1 below provides a comparison of the state law and the proposed motion.

In anticipation of lodging tax revenues that will become available in 2021, the council have already adopted various legislations that would utilize the future revenue stream. All of these past council actions are discussed in the Background section above. Table 1 below provides reference to these past council actions and aligns them to the appropriate allocations as directed by state law and specified in the proposed motion.

Table 1. Comparison between state law and proposed motion with references to related past council actions.

	No.
	Allocation Guidelines as per RCW 67.28.180(3)(d)
	Allocations specified by Proposed Motion
2018-0266

	Past Council Actions

	1
	At least 37.5% for art museums, cultural museums, heritage museums, the arts, and the performing arts.
	37.5% shall be transferred to 4Culture to support art museums, cultural museums, heritage museums, the arts and the performing arts.

	None

	2
	At least 37.5% for the following:
a. Nonprofit organizations or public housing authorities for affordable workforce housing within one-half mile of a transit station; or

b. Services for homeless youth; or

c. Repay general obligation or revenue bonds for affordable housing or sustainable workplace opportunities near a community impacted by the construction or operation of tourism-related facilities authorized by a community preservation and development authority.

	37.5% shall be allocated to DCHS to support transit oriented development including projects that preserve or develop workforce housing and ongoing services or projects that support homeless youth.
	Motion 14687 acknowledged receipt of the Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Bond Allocation Plan which plans to issue $87 million of bonds, revenue backed by lodging taxes available in 2021, for TOD projects. The plan specifies that remaining lodging tax proceeds not allocated for debt service payments would be available for annual funding awards for other TOD projects.

	3
	Remainder must be used for capital or operating programs that promote tourism and attract tourists to the county.

	25% percent shall be allocated for the following:
a. Building 4 Culture bonds debt service;

b. 60% remaining to the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District for capital projects; and

c. 3% remaining amount to the Kent Special Events Center Public Facilities District from 2021 to 2029 to support capital maintenance of the accesso ShoWare Center.
	Motion 14406 established the Building for Culture Program to fund capital projects that supported arts, culture and heritage using lodging tax revenues designated for tourism promotion. Ordinance 18179, 18180, and 18181 effectuated the motion to implement the program and issue $29 million of bonds to support 102 capital projects. Proposed Ordinance 2018-0257 would reallocate $1.7 million and modify the adopted list of projects.



Financial Analysis   Table 2 below provides a financial snapshot of the total allocation of the county’s two percent lodging tax revenues as specified by the proposed motion from 2021 to 2043. The year range reflects the duration of 15 to 20 year term bond issuances for the Building for Culture Program and TOD Bond Allocation Plan, and a possible new lease term duration between the PFD and the Mariners. The financial snapshot also assumes allocation based on past council actions. The financial snapshot is based on the county’s Office of Economic and Financial Analysis (OEFA) March 2018 revenue forecast through 2027. Revenues beyond 2028 were estimated based on an annual increase of 3.6 percent.

Table 2.  Allocation of Lodging Tax Revenues from 2021 to 2043 as per Proposed Motion 2018-0266.

	Arts, Culture & Heritage
	Affordable Workforce Housing Near Transit

	Tourism Promotion

	37.5%
	37.5%
	25%

	· 4Culture – $476 million
	· TOD Bond Allocation Plan – $116 million (Debt Service for $87 million of bond proceeds)

· TOD Annual Funding Awards – $360 million

	· Building for Culture Program Debt Service – $22.3 million

· PFD – $177-190 million

· ShoWare – $1.3 million

· <Unallocated> – $102-115 million


	TOTAL: $476 million
	TOTAL: $476 million
	TOTAL: $318 million



Future Actions by Council  As specified by section D of the proposed motion, the Executive intends to transmit an ordinance to adopt an interlocal agreement between the county and the PFD to effectuate the intent of the proposed motion. The Mariners have indicated in media accounts and to council staff that they will not start final lease negotiations with the PFD until the county adopts an interlocal agreement to transfer a portion of the lodging tax revenue designated for tourism promotion for capital needs of the Ballpark.

The council may need to also take action on appropriation requests, and any necessary interlocal agreements with the Kent Special Events Center Public Facilities District and 4Culture to also effectuate the intent of the proposed motion. Section D of the proposed motion requests the executive to transmit such legislations.

Executive staff have also confirmed that they will work collaboratively with the council to establish a strategic arts, heritage, historic preservation, and culture plan (as specified in section B of the proposed motion) and also to identify the county visitor and tourism organizations that will collaborate with the county to set up a tourism promotion fund (as specified in section C of the proposed motion).

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2018-0374

New Agreement Between County and PFD  Proposed Ordinance 2018-0374 would effectuate a portion of Proposed Motion 2018-0266 by authorizing the executive to enter into an agreement with the PFD to make an annual contribution of 60 percent of the county’s lodging tax revenues that will become available beginning January 1, 2021 and have been designated to promote tourism. Attachment A of the proposed ordinance includes the agreement between the county and the PFD. Exhibit B to Attachment A provides a breakdown of the estimated annual lodging tax revenues and the annual transfer that would be made to the PFD from 2021 to 2043. According to the agreement, the contribution would exclude the portion that have already been designated to be used for debt service payments for the Building for Culture program bonds. Exhibit A to Attachment A provides the estimated annual breakdown of the exclusion amounts. The total contribution to the PFD would be approximately $184,325,573 over the course of the 25-year lease term (through 2043) between the PFD and the Mariners. 

The agreement is contingent upon an executed lease between the PFD and the Mariners consistent with the May 23, 2018 Lease Term renewal sheet and the contribution would continue over the course of the lease term. The current lease term includes a 25 year lease with the Mariners having the option to extend three additional years twice.

The agreement requires that the lodging tax contributions be used solely for “major capital improvements to the basic infrastructure of the ballpark including replacements and major repairs as determined by the PFD in a manner consistent with the lease with the Mariners and RCW 67.28.180[footnoteRef:17]”. Basic infrastructure includes plumbing, electrical and HVAC, as well as building structural elements and essential building components, such as the retractable roof and its support system and other uses related to the basic functioning of the ballpark. However it does not include expenditures related to baseball operations, routine maintenance of the ballpark, or facility upgrades with direct revenue generation potential, such as suites, restaurants, or so-called “Club” spaces. The agreement specifies that the annual maintenance plan(s), developed by the Mariners and approved by the PFD, shall identify the expenditures that will be funded by the lodging tax revenues. In addition, the agreement requires the PFD to inform the county of any proposed improvements in the current maintenance plan(s) on an annual basis. The agreement also requires that the PFD report to the county on an annual basis informing the status of the work funded in whole or in part by the lodging tax revenues. [17:  RCW 67.28.180(3)(d)(iii) states that the funds “...must be used for capital or operating programs that promote tourism and attract tourists to the county”. RCW 67.28.180(3)(h)(ii) defines "tourism promotion” to include activities intended to attract visitors for overnight stays, arts, heritage, and cultural events, and recreational, professional, and amateur sports events. Moneys allocated to tourism promotion in a county with a population of one million or more must be allocated to local public organizations and nonprofit organizations formed for the express purpose of tourism promotion in the county. Such organizations must use moneys from the taxes to promote events in all parts of the county.] 


Lastly, the agreement requires that the county’s Budget Director administer the provisions of the agreement. The agreement also requires that the PFD include the lodging tax contribution into a separate fund and not be comingled with other PFD funds, in particular the Capital Expenditure (CapEx) fund mentioned in the lease.

Amendment to 1996 Financing Agreement Between County and PFD  Proposed Ordinance 2018-0374 would also authorize an amendment to the existing 1996 financing agreement between the PFD and the county. The proposed ordinance would add provisions pertaining to advancement requests made by the PFD related to the lodging tax revenue contributions. Attachment B to this ordinance includes Amendment Number 6 to the 1996 Finance Agreement.

Ordinance 12000 (as described in the background section above), which imposed the state authorized taxes and create the PFD to construct and operate the ballpark, also  authorized the execution of an agreement between the PFD and the county to establish a financing structure to fund the construction of the ballpark and protect the county’s general fund and bond rating. The 1996 financing agreement, and its five amendments, agreed that the county would issue general obligation bonds to fund the construction of the ballpark, appropriate and transfer public funds to the PFD to finance the construction of the ballpark, and have both the county and the PFD acquire real estate that would be required to construct the ballpark.

Amendment Number 6 would allow the PFD to request the county make advances of the contributions obligated to the PFD according to the new agreement (Attachment A). The amendment outlines the process that PFD must follow to make the request, and interest payment provisions should the county issue debt to fund the advancement request. 

ANALYSIS OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2018-0374

Attendance  The proposed ordinance states that the Seattle Mariners draws nearly three million fans to Safeco Field every year and approximately 55 percent come from outside King County. According to more current data from the Mariners, in 2018, approximately 45 percent of the attendees came from outside King County and on average 49 percent since 2014. Figure 1 below provides more details on the percentage of attendees by each county from 2014 to 2018. In 2018, approximately 25 percent of the attendees came from Snohomish and Pierce counties. In addition, Figure 2 below shows the average attendance from 1994 to 2010 for the Mariners compared to Major League Baseball as a whole.

Figure 1. Mariners Attendance by County[footnoteRef:18]. [18:  Source: Seattle Mariners.] 


[image: ]

Figure 2. Average Attendance per Game (Mariners vs. MLB)[footnoteRef:19]. [19:  Source: ESPN.] 


[image: ]

Economic Benefit  The proposed ordinance states that Safeco Field is expected to generate $46 million for local jurisdictions and $140 million for Washington State in the next 20 years. This data was based on the B&D Venues and Populous Architects 2015 Safeco Field Long-Term Capital Needs Assessment Report which concluded that based on a 20-year net present value basis, Safeco Field is projected to generate $81 million in tax revenues to the PFD, $140 million to the state, and $46 million to local jurisdictions. Total tax revenue benefits are estimated at approximately $267 million through 2036.[footnoteRef:20] [20:  Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District: Safeco Field Long-Term Capital Needs Assessment Report by B&D Venues and Populous Architects, May 2015. Page 11. URL: http://douglas-sma.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Safeco_LTCNA_Revised_Draft_III.pdf. Accessed August 24, 2018.] 


Extension of Leases  It should be noted that the new agreement between the PFD and the county states that “transfers of lodging tax receipts shall continue for the term of the lease as it may be extended in accordance with its terms”. Since the lease terms between the PFD and the Mariners is 25-years including an option for the Mariners to extend the lease for 3 additional years twice, the county would be obligated to make annual lodging tax revenue contributions for an additional six years to 2049 should the Mariners choose to extend the lease. Since the total estimated contribution of $184,325,573 was calculated for the 25 year lease term (2043), the total lodging tax revenue contributions for an additional 6 years would be at least $73,997,874[footnoteRef:21] higher. [21:  Calculated using the estimated annual transfer amount of $12,332,979 in Exhibit B of the new agreement (Attachment A to Proposed Ordinance 2018-0374) and multiplying by 6 years.] 


Amendments to Agreement  Section 3 of the new agreement states that the “agreement may be amended at any time by mutual written agreement of the parties”. The council may wish to consider the council’s role in reviewing and/or authorizing any future amendments to this agreement, specifically related to duration and dollar amount.

Other Edits  Council’s legal counsel, in agreement with the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, has determined that the current agreement does not meet the requirements of an interlocal agreement as per RCW 39.34 and the proposed ordinance would need to be amended to accurately reflect why this agreement requires council approval[footnoteRef:22]. Council’s legal counsel has also identified several other proposed edits to more closely track with the relevant state statute and applicable county law necessary to the proposed agreement and proposed ordinance language. [22:  Under both King County Charter Section 495 and King County Code 4A.100.070.D.2.b. the executive may request council authorization to enter into agreements that commit the County to make payments from future appropriations beyond the biennium.] 


UPDATES SINCE JULY 30th COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Since the first hearing of Proposed Motion 2018-0266 at the July 30, 2018 Committee of the Whole Committee meeting, the following updates have occurred:

1. On July 30, 2018, the executive transmitted Proposed Ordinance 2018-0374 to authorize the executive to enter into an agreement with the PFD to transfer lodging tax revenues to be used for capital improvements of Safeco Field. The summary and analysis of the proposed ordinance is covered in this staff report.

2. In accordance with the Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) Bond Allocation Plan[footnoteRef:23], the executive transmitted the TOD Bond Allocation 2018 Annual Report[footnoteRef:24]. To date, $49.95 million of the $87 million have been awarded which would commit 1,041 affordable housing units. [23:  Motion 14687.]  [24:  Report 2018-RPT0114.] 


3. Staff has determined that the document provided by the Mariners which included a list of “Upgrade Improvements” as identified by their contractor Skanska, dated June 15, 2018, were incorrectly formatted. The incorrectly formatted report provided incorrect total cost figures. Since the last briefing, staff has reformatted this document to correct the total cost figures. Based on the reformatted document, the list of upgrade improvements as identified by the Mariners totals approximately $183,950,849 without including any of the parking options.

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS FROM JULY 30th COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

The following provides responses to councilmember questions from the July 30, 2018 Committee of the Whole Committee meeting:

1. What percentage of county’s lodging tax revenues are a result of Safeco Field events (both Mariners games and other events)?
Response:  While staff is continuing to gather data to calculate lodging taxes attributed to non-Mariner game events at Safeco, staff has determined that in 2017 between 0.7% and 1.5% of County lodging tax collections can be attributed to game attendees and visiting team staff who require overnight stays. This calculation assumed the 5% of Mariner’s game attendees require overnight stays (as assumed in the Safeco Long Term Capital Needs Assessment Report) and used 2017 the federal room rate for the City of Seattle of $216 per night.

2. Provide comparison of other MLB contracts with public entities with proposed lease terms between PFD and Mariners.
Response:  On April 1, 2018, the Houston Astros entered into a lease extension with the Houston Sports Authority to extend the lease from 2030 to 2050 for Minute Maid Park. Table 3 below is a summary of the announced lease extensions. 

Table 3. Lease Extension Terms between Houston Sports Authority and Astros.

	2017 Lease Extension Annual Payments from Astros


	 Payment Type
	2018-2029
	2030-2050

	Rent
	$4.4 million
(of which $750K goes to the ARR Fund)
	$5.4 million
(of which $4.4 million goes to the ARR Fund)

	Total
	$52.8 million
	$113.4 million

	
	
	

	Capital Repairs
(ARR Fund)
	$2.5 million
	$2.5 million

	Total 
	$30 million
	$52.5 million

	
	
	

	Total to ARR Fund
	$39 million
	$144.9 million



The Astros remain responsible for operating and maintenance costs through the terms of the lease. The lease terms call for the Harris County-Houston Sports Authority to secure funds by 2030 for capital upgrades to the facility. To do so, the Authority will either: (a)	seek to increase the car rental tax from 5.0% to 5.5% and increase the local hotel tax from 2.0% to 2.5% and then issue bonds based on the new revenue. Staff is still confirming whether a county-wide election is required to approve the tax increases; or (b) issue new debt secured by the current taxes. If the authority fails to secure funding through either options by December 31, 2030, the Astros have 30 days to decide to terminate the lease effective March 31, 2035. If the Astros do not decided to terminate the lease within 30 days, the Astros must stay until 2050.

Recent lease extensions of similarly aged ballparks also include Coors Field (Colorado Rockies). Coors Field lease extension included a new 30 year term (2017 – 2047) and no additional public funding. However the new lease did grant a 99 year ground lease to the Rockies so the Rockies could develop a large parcel in close proximity to the stadium. 

Staff has reached out to the Seattle Mariners for assistance in obtaining additional information to provide further comparisons.

3. Would like to know more details about parking fee revenue and how this is distributed.
Response:  According to the current lease terms between the PFD and the Mariners[footnoteRef:25], the Mariners shall be entitled to retain all revenues from the sale of parking tickets, permits, or passes sold to users of the parking facility. [25:  Ballpark Operations and Lease Agreement between the Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Public Facilities District and The Baseball Club of Seattle LP, dated December 23, 1996. URL: http://www.ballpark.org/pdfs/WSMLBS%20PFD%20Lease%20with%20Baseball%20Club%20of%20Seattle.pdf. Accessed August 24, 2018.] 


4. What is the current condition of the ballpark facilities with respect to the “Applicable Standard”?
Response:  According to PFD Resolution 18-004, which authorized the execution of the lease renewal terms between The PFD and Mariners, beginning in 2005, the PFD has evaluated the Mariner’s compliance with the Applicable Standard by measuring the Mariner’s operation and maintenance of the ballpark against the performance of operators of other Major League Baseball stadiums first opened for play between 1990 and 1999 (i.e. Tropicana Field, Tampa; Guaranteed Rate Field, Chicago; Camden Yards, Baltimore; Globe Life Park, Arlington; Progressive Field, Cleveland; Coors Field, Denver; Turner Field, Atlanta; Chase Field, Phoenix). In each of those evaluations, conducted in 2005, 2008, 2012, and 2015, the ballpark has come out on top, ranking the highest each time when compared against MLB venues of comparable age. In addition, the resolution states that the annual facility audits conducted by an experienced consulting team confirmed that the ballpark is well maintained by the Mariners.

5. Can we pay off the CenturyLink Field bonds earlier? What is the interest rates? What is the advantage of paying it earlier?
Response:  The Washington State Treasurer’s Office stated that the CenturyLink Field (Stadium) bonds would be paid off by January 1, 2021. As of August 22, 2018, there are $48,129,002 outstanding. Table 3 and Table 4 below provides the debt service payments for each year and the interest rates for each bond.

RCW 43.99N.060 requires that any funds remaining after the payment of principal and interest on the bonds shall be transferred to the youth athletic facility account. Expenditures from the account may be used only for purposes of grants or loans to cities, counties, and qualified nonprofit organizations for community outdoor athletic facilities.

Table 3. Outstanding Debt Service by Payment Date.

	Payment Date
	Principal
	Interest
	Total Debt Service

	1/1/2019
	$12,066,629
	$36,828,371
	$55,895,000

	1/1/2020
	$18,653,868
	$39,851,133
	$58,505,000

	1/1/2021
	$10,408,505
	$23,726,495
	$34,135,000

	TOTAL
	$48,129,002
	$100,405,999
	$148,535,000




Table 4. Outstanding Debt Service by Payment Date.

	Series
	Yield
	Payment Date
	Principal
	Interest
	Total Debt Service

	1999S-2
	5.30%
	1/1/2019
	$6,086,141
	$10,893,859
	$16,980,000

	1999S-3
	5.42%
	1/1/2020
	$5,878,509
	$11,771,491
	$17,650,000

	1999S-3
	5.43%
	1/1/2021
	$5,818,974
	$12,651,027
	$18,470,000

	2000-S5
	5.97%
	1/1/2019
	$12,980,487
	$25,934,513
	$38,915,000

	2000-S5
	6.00%
	1/1/2020
	$12,775,359
	$28,079,642
	$40,855,000

	2000-S5
	6.03%
	1/1/2021
	$4,589,532
	$11,075,468
	$15,665,000

	
	
	TOTAL
	$48,129,002
	$100,405,999
	$148,535,000



6. What is the economic impact of the Seattle Mariners and Safeco Field to the county?
Response:  The PFD’s May 2015 Safeco Field Long-Term Capital Needs Assessment Report by B&D Venues and Populous Architects reported that based on a 20-year net present value basis, Safeco Field is projected to generate $81 million in tax revenues to the PFD, $140 million to the state, and $46 million to local jurisdictions. Total tax revenues are estimated at approximately $267 million through 2036.

In addition, the report calculates that when calculated on a 20-year net present value basis, Safeco Field is projected to generate $2.1 billion in economic output and support $1.8 billion in wages in King County through 2036. When measured at the state level, Safeco Field is projected to produce $3.1 billion in economic activity and support approximately $2.2 billion in wages through 2036. State totals are not additive and is inclusive of benefits within King County.

Thus far the PFD’s 2015 report is the only source that measures the economic impact of the Seattle Mariners and Safeco Field to the county.





AMENDMENT

A striking amendment has been prepared for today’s meeting. The striking amendment would make the following key changes:
1. incorporate Proposed Motion 2018-0266 into the Statement of Facts and Findings sections of the proposed ordinance; 
1. eliminates the references to “interlocal” agreement and renames Attachment A to comport with applicable law; 
1. leaves blank the percentage allocations of lodging tax revenues to various sources as specified in Proposed Motion 2018-0266, now in the Findings section (It should be noted that these would be filled in by amendments offered by members);
1. modifies Attachment A (now titled Funding Agreement) to allow transfer of lodging tax only to 2043, allow 30 day review period for council if an amendment to the Funding Agreement would extend the number of years of county’s transfer to the PFD or the amount to be transferred, and includes indemnification provisions to protect the county; and
1. [bookmark: _GoBack]modifies Amendment No. 6 to Financing Agreement with PFD (Attachment B) to require that should the PDF request an advance on its annual transfers, that prior to making such an advance, the Budget Director provide a determination to the council that such an advance is reasonable, complies with county financial and debt management policies and would not adversely affect the county's bond rating. If the council did not object to the determination within 45 days, the advance of funds could proceed.
image1.png
Mariners Attendance by County

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

A

, | [T T T SR
o Q\é ~o°&\6 0@* @o ‘Q,;&" C\\z ‘_3@ Qggo( {(,;7 \.,\'u‘\b @'?(\ Q\f (>,>\'§ oo\\%":’ V@‘i\"

«° R & (5\5 ¥

[©
m2014 m20l6 m2018




image2.png
Average Attendance per Game
50,000

45,000
40,000
35,000
30,000
25,000
20,000
15,000
10,000

5,000

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

—4—MLB Attendance =~ —#=Mariners Attendance




image3.png
kil

King County




